provided previously. Initially, this scenario estimates that by 2035 consumption rate should reduce

Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 4 November 2020   doi:10.20944/preprints202011.0190.v1

https://doi.org/10.20944/preprints202011.0190.v1

by 20% based on assumption described in step 1. Since the government’s plan is a 10 years’ policy
where most of the programs are to be rolled out in the first 5 years, whereas the program will operate
at a normal rate in the remaining years, it is obvious to expect a much stronger commitment in the
early period. For this reason, the model applies full target effect of 15% reduction in the first 5 years
followed by 10% in the rest of the years assuming that the assumed rate of 10% is achieved by 2025.
The result is expected to be around 15-25% by 2025 because this high rate is achieved to accommodate
with consumption growth due to increase in population. With this process of assumption in mind,
baseline scenario, and scenario 1 and 3 show similar changing pattern when plastic consumption is
altered. The drops in the first 5 years are mutual, however, the latter of the graphs vary.

Table 8. Outputs summary

Outputs Baseline Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3
Plastic

consumption
(-22.8%) | (-22.1%) | (-

21.2%)
(-21%) | (-25%) | (-

31%)
(+68%) | (185%) |

(+380%)
(-23.7%) | (-25%) |

(-26%)
Plastic waste

to landfill
(-72%) | (-76.7%) | (-

82.6%)
(-40%) | (-64%) | (-

97%)
(+40%) | (+176%) |

(+410%)
(-75%) | (-87%) | (-

100%)
Diversion

rate
67.7% | 73.5% | 82%

38% | 60.1% |
97.2%

32.4% | 21.2% | 14% 73% | 86.5% | 100%

Recycling
rate

92% 99% 30% 100%

Relative
effort

200% 94% 296% 225%

Relative cost 400% 385% 443% 476%
Note: The consecutive values of diversion rate reflect their milestone period of 2025, 2030, 2035.

The important point to take out from this output is how the latter graphs behave. The flatter the

graphs, the more desirable they are considering how difficult it is to reduce plastic consumption with
constant increase in population. Scenario 2 demonstrates a perfect example to the said difficulty when
no commitment made towards decreasing plastic consumption. The final outcomes of these scenarios
alone, despite indicating how feasible and successful each scenario is, could not provide full
understanding on the recycling system. Baseline scenario and scenario 1, for example, show feasible